fee owner of the lot identified for real property tax purposes as tax map key
number (2) 3-9-001:175 consisting of approximately 15,351 square feet,
("the Property"); and

WHEREAS, HOME MAID BAKERY, INC., has agreed to sell the
Properly to the County of Maui for TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-
FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,585,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the Real Property Purchase and Sale Agreement is
attached hereto as Exhibit "1"; and

WHEREAS, the Property is more particularly described in Exhibits "A"
through "E" of Exhibit "1"; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 3.44.015(B), Maui County

[...]

Code, the Director of Finance contracted for an appraisal by a disinterested
appraiser, and said appraisal is attached hereto as Exhibit "2"; and

WHEREAS, Section 3.44.015(C), Maui County Code, provides that, in
the case of real property with a purchase price that exceeds TWO
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000.00), authorization by
the Council of the County of Maui by passage of a resolution is required;
and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that the acquisition of the Property is in
the public interest;

Resolution No.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maul:

[...]

easements, and other real property interests appurtenant to such fee simple estate; and

(b) Personal Propertv. All development rights and permits for the
Property, to the extent Seller has the right to assign the same.

2.2 Purchase Price. The purchase price (the "Purchase Price") for the
Property shall be TWO MiLLiON FiVE HUNDRED EiGHTY-FiVE THOUSAND AND
NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,585,000.00). Buyer shall pay the Purchase Price as follows:

Real Property Purchase Agreement: TMK: (2) 3-9-001:175

(a) At Closing, Buyer shall pay Seller, through Escrow Agent, the
balance of the Purchase Price plus or minus net adjustments and prorations provided